The Employer will provide a short-term disability insurance program for Employees with 
extended absences. Such program will provide an eligible Employee (as determined by 
the insurance carrier/provider) with a wage continuation equivalent to sixty percent 
(60%) of the Employee's straight time rate, up to a maximum of one thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00) per week in gross pay, commencing after the fifteenth 
(15th) calendar day waiting period, and extending for no more than twenty-four (24) 
weeks. 

B. Eligibility for benefits under this program will be subject exclusively by the terms and 
conditions of the insurance carrier, and determined by the processes and policies of the

[...]

to provide the coverage and benefits outlined in the Agreement, but that this does not require the 
Employer to pay premiums for insurance contracts as such. 

ARTICLE36 
LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 1. The Employer agrees that, for the duration of this Agreement, it will pay the 
premiums to furnish twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) of group life insurance and 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) of accidental death and dismemberment insurance for 
Full-time Employees. 

Section 2. The insurance coverage specified in this Article, shall begin on the first day of the 
month after the Employee reaches six (6) months of City Seniority. 

Section 3.

[...]

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF INSURANCE COVERAGE 

Employees who are eligible for hospitalization insurance, but whose entire tax family 
opts out of that insurance because they have group health coverage from another source or 
sources, shall be entitled to payment of up to one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) 
during the year. The City will make this payment to eligible Employees in installments of one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) per month, The payment shall be made as an adjustment to a regular 
paycheck, and only those Employees who are entitled to a regular paycheck shall be entitled to